EFFECTIVENESS OF THE RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION PROCESS OF

GLOBAL ASSET PROTECTION, INC. (GAPROTEC)

A Thesis
Presented to the
Faculty of the School of Business and Economics
University of San Carlos

Cebu City, Philippines

In Partial Fulfilment
of the Requirements for the degree

MASTER IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

By
SHIELA MAY O. TARAYA

October 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank and dedicate this project to our Almighty God for this grace
that he has gave to me and to my late father Ernesto C. Oboy Sr., his words of inspiration

and encouragement to aim high lives on.

Special thanks to my husband, Clifford D. Taraya and to our daughter, Califshiel
Anne O. Taraya, for the financial support and always giving me strength to finish the
project.

Thanks to my family, most especially to my mom Ma. Paulita C. Oboy, for the

undying support and prayers that you have gave to me.

To my friends in MBA especially to Zaneta E. Caturas, for the fun and
disappointment that we had experienced and shared all throughout the project were worth to

remember.

To the management of Global Asset Protection, Inc., especially to Engr. Siegfried
Adolf A. Betita, for giving me the opportunity to finish this course. And to my fellow office
mates Mr. Martin B. Gono Jr., and Roel B. Lebumfacil, for helping me during the process of

this project.

Lastly, 1 would like to express my deepest gratitude to my MBA adviser, Randolph
V. Sacdalan for his patience, efforts and excellent advices during the preparation of this
thesis. To Dr. Lauro Silapan, Dr Marites Khanser, Dr. Cecile Gantalao, for the critical

comments and recommendations during the writing process.

And to all of you who I haven’t mentioned and been part of this success THANK
YOU SO MUCH, without you all I would not have this kind of success.



ABSTRACT

Recruitment and Selection is a process of attracting and evaluating qualified
applicant in terms of quality, experience, capabilities, personal and educational background.
This became a survival tool for GAPROTEC to deliver quality security personnel. In this
research, GAPROTEC security personnel deployed in their 14 clients whom they have
served for over 5 years were assessed to know the effectiveness of GAPROTEC’s
recruitment and selection process in line with the security performance standard such as
Honesty, Discipline and Vigilant.

The objectives of this study were to evaluate the current recruitment and selection
process of GAPROTEC and identify the variables that affect in relation to the performance
of the security personnel. It also evaluates the security personnel’s performance in line with
security performance standard on Honesty, Discipline and Vigilance. The methodology used
was the combination of survey research, descriptive and qualitative research. Statistical tool
were also used to determine the relationship on the Recruitment and Selection Process
variables to the performance rating like Pearson Product Moment Correlation Coefficients
and Chi-Square Test.

The findings of the study described the current recruitment and selection process of
GAPROTEC. These are: age, gender, relationship status, and educational attainment and
recruitment sources.

Based on the findings, significance of recruitment and selection process of
GAPROTEC between the performance ratings was identified. It can be concluded that the
conceptual framework of Recruitment and Selection process appropriate for GAPROTEC
were created based on this research.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

Chapter

1

INTRODUCTION
Rationale of the Study
THE PROBLEM
Statement of the Problem
Significance of the Study
DEFINITION OF TERMS
THEORETICAL BACKGROUND
Review of Related Literature
Theoretical Framework
Conceptual Framework
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Research Environment

Page

11
33

41

44



PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS, AND INTERPRETATION

Research Respondents

Research Instruments

Data Gathering Procedures
Gathering of Data

Treatment of Data

OF DATA

SUMMARY, FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND

RECOMMENDATIONS

BIBLIOGRAPHY

LIST OF ABREVIATION AND ACCRONYMS

APPENDICES

A Informed Consent

B Transmittal Letter

C Research Instrument

D Survey Questionnaire

E Management Policy and Standard Procedure
F Gun Safety Rules

G Labor Code of the Philippines

H Offenses and Fines

Job Description of Security Personnel

11 General Orders

46

46

47

47

49

65

69

78

79

81

82

83

88

109

110

114

115

124

Vi



Code of Conduct

Code of Ethics

Security Guards Creed
Sample Standard Contract
Customer Satisfaction Survey

Curriculum Vitae

125

127

128

130

131

137

Vi



LIST OF TABLES

Tables Title Pages
1 Population of GAPROTEC’s security personnel 50
2 Marital Status of the Respondents 51
3 Educational Attainment of the Respondents 53
4 Significance of Age and Performance Rating 60
5 Significance of Gender and Performance Rating 61
6 Significance of Marital Status and Performance Rating 62
7 Significance of Educational Attainment and Performance Rating 62

8 Significance of Recruitment Sources and Performance Rating 63

viii



Tables

List of Figures

Title

Recruitment and Selection Process

Recruitment and Selection Practice of GAPROTEC
Conceptual Framework

Location Map of GAPROTEC’s main office
Graphical presentation of Age of the Respondents
Recruitment Sources

Performance Appraisal on Honesty

Performance Appraisal on Discipline

Performance Appraisal on Vigilance

Pages

34
38
42
46
52
53
57
58

59






