EFFECTIVENESS OF THE RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION PROCESS OF GLOBAL ASSET PROTECTION, INC. (GAPROTEC)

A Thesis

Presented to the

Faculty of the School of Business and Economics

University of San Carlos

Cebu City, Philippines

In Partial Fulfilment

of the Requirements for the degree

MASTER IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

By

SHIELA MAY O. TARAYA

October 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank and dedicate this project to our Almighty God for this grace that he has gave to me and to my late father Ernesto C. Oboy Sr., his words of inspiration and encouragement to aim high lives on.

Special thanks to my husband, Clifford D. Taraya and to our daughter, Califshiel Anne O. Taraya, for the financial support and always giving me strength to finish the project.

Thanks to my family, most especially to my mom Ma. Paulita C. Oboy, for the undying support and prayers that you have gave to me.

To my friends in MBA especially to Zaneta E. Caturas, for the fun and disappointment that we had experienced and shared all throughout the project were worth to remember.

To the management of Global Asset Protection, Inc., especially to Engr. Siegfried Adolf A. Betita, for giving me the opportunity to finish this course. And to my fellow office mates Mr. Martin B. Gono Jr., and Roel B. Lebumfacil, for helping me during the process of this project.

Lastly, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my MBA adviser, Randolph V. Sacdalan for his patience, efforts and excellent advices during the preparation of this thesis. To Dr. Lauro Silapan, Dr Marites Khanser, Dr. Cecile Gantalao, for the critical comments and recommendations during the writing process.

And to all of you who I haven't mentioned and been part of this success THANK YOU SO MUCH, without you all I would not have this kind of success.

ABSTRACT

Recruitment and Selection is a process of attracting and evaluating qualified applicant in terms of quality, experience, capabilities, personal and educational background. This became a survival tool for GAPROTEC to deliver quality security personnel. In this research, GAPROTEC security personnel deployed in their 14 clients whom they have served for over 5 years were assessed to know the effectiveness of GAPROTEC's recruitment and selection process in line with the security performance standard such as Honesty, Discipline and Vigilant.

The objectives of this study were to evaluate the current recruitment and selection process of GAPROTEC and identify the variables that affect in relation to the performance of the security personnel. It also evaluates the security personnel's performance in line with security performance standard on Honesty, Discipline and Vigilance. The methodology used was the combination of survey research, descriptive and qualitative research. Statistical tool were also used to determine the relationship on the Recruitment and Selection Process variables to the performance rating like Pearson Product Moment Correlation Coefficients and Chi-Square Test.

The findings of the study described the current recruitment and selection process of GAPROTEC. These are: age, gender, relationship status, and educational attainment and recruitment sources.

Based on the findings, significance of recruitment and selection process of GAPROTEC between the performance ratings was identified. It can be concluded that the conceptual framework of Recruitment and Selection process appropriate for GAPROTEC were created based on this research.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
APPRO	VAL SHEET	ii
ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRA	ACT	iv
TABLE	OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES		viii
LIST OF	FFIGURES	ix
Chapter		
1	INTRODUCTION	
	Rationale of the Study	1
	THE PROBLEM	
	Statement of the Problem	5
	Significance of the Study	6
	DEFINITION OF TERMS	8
2	THEORETICAL BACKGROUND	
	Review of Related Literature	11
	Theoretical Framework	33
	Conceptual Framework	41
3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	Research Environment	44

		Research Respondents	46
		Research Instruments	46
		Data Gathering Procedures	
		Gathering of Data	47
		Treatment of Data	47
4	PRE	SENTATION, ANALYSIS, AND INTERPRETATION	
	OF I	DATA	49
5	SUM	MARY, FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND	
	REC	COMMENDATIONS	65
	BIBI	LIOGRAPHY	69
	LIST	Γ OF ABREVIATION AND ACCRONYMS	78
	APP	ENDICES	
	A	Informed Consent	79
	В	Transmittal Letter	81
	C	Research Instrument	82
	D	Survey Questionnaire	83
	Е	Management Policy and Standard Procedure	88
	F	Gun Safety Rules	109
	G	Labor Code of the Philippines	110
	Н	Offenses and Fines	114
	I	Job Description of Security Personnel	115
	J	11 General Orders	124

K	Code of Conduct	125
L	Code of Ethics	127
M	Security Guards Creed	128
N	Sample Standard Contract	130
O	Customer Satisfaction Survey	131
P	Curriculum Vitae	137

LIST OF TABLES

Tables	Title	Pages
1	Population of GAPROTEC's security personnel	50
2	Marital Status of the Respondents	51
3	Educational Attainment of the Respondents	53
4	Significance of Age and Performance Rating	60
5	Significance of Gender and Performance Rating	61
6	Significance of Marital Status and Performance Rating	62
7	Significance of Educational Attainment and Performance Rating	62
8	Significance of Recruitment Sources and Performance Rating	63

List of Figures

Tables	Title	Pages
1	Recruitment and Selection Process	34
2	Recruitment and Selection Practice of GAPROTEC	38
3	Conceptual Framework	42
4	Location Map of GAPROTEC's main office	46
5	Graphical presentation of Age of the Respondents	52
6	Recruitment Sources	53
7	Performance Appraisal on Honesty	57
8	Performance Appraisal on Discipline	58
9	Performance Appraisal on Vigilance	59